

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

DEL E. ROMERO and MATTHEW GUTIERREZ,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of New Mexico**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PATRICIA A. MADRID  
Attorney General of New Mexico

MARGARET MCLEAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General  
Post Office Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508  
(505) 827-6929

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
<i>STATE OF NEW MEXICO V. DEL E. ROMERO</i> .....	3
<i>STATE OF NEW MEXICO V. MATTHEW GUTIERREZ</i> ....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT IGNORED THE EXCLUSIVE DEFINITION OF A DEPENDENT INDIAN COMMUNITY IN 18 U.S.C. § 1151(B) AND CONCLUSIVELY IN- TERPRETED IN THE UNANIMOUS OPINION OF <i>ALASKA V. NATIVE VILLAGE OF VENE-     TIE TRIBAL GOVERNMENT</i> IN DECIDING THE ALLEGED CRIMES WERE COMMITTED IN INDIAN COUNTRY .....	6
A. THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT WRONGLY CONSTRUED THE HIS- TORICAL BACKGROUND AND LEGAL PRECEDENTS IMPACTING NEW MEX- ICO PUEBLO LANDS .....	8
1. <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> .....	9
2. New Mexico Enabling Act of 1910.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Pueblo Lands Act of 1924 .....	10
4. Enactment of 18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	12
5. <i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> .....	13
<b>B. THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT WRONGLY DECIDED THAT PRIVATE, FEE SIMPLE LAND WITHIN THE ORIGINAL EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF A PUEBLO LAND GRANT SATIS- FIED THE DEFINITION OF A FEDERAL SET-ASIDE OF LAND FOR USE BY AN INDIAN COMMUNITY .....</b>	<b>15</b>
1. The New Mexico Supreme Court blurred the important distinctions between a reservation and a dependent Indian community.....	18
2. The Pueblo Lands Act of 1924 explicitly extinguished all Indian and federal title, right and interest to certain parcels of land within the original exterior boundaries of the Pueblo land grants ...	20
3. The New Mexico Supreme Court discounted <i>Venetie</i> because <i>Venetie</i> addressed Alaska Native lands .....	22
4. The New Mexico Supreme Court refused to acknowledge specific legal terms used in federal Indian law .....	23
5. The New Mexico Supreme Court wrongly considered other, irrelevant federal statutes involving federal Indian lands.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT WRONGLY DECIDED THAT THE AL- LEGED CRIMES WERE COMMITTED ON LAND THAT WAS SUBJECT TO PERVASIVE FEDERAL SUPERINTEN- DENCE .....	24
II. THE CONFLICTING NEW MEXICO STATE AND FEDERAL OPINIONS INTERPRETING A DEPENDENT INDIAN COMMUNITY HAVE RESULTED IN “PROSECUTION FREE” ZONES ON CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND IN NEW MEXICO .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the New Mexico Supreme Court, filed June 14, 2006.....App.	1
Memorandum Opinion of the New Mexico Court of Appeals, filed May 20, 2004.....App.	30
Opinion of the New Mexico Court of Appeals, filed November 11, 2003.....App.	33
Decision of the First Judicial District Court, County of Santa Fe, New Mexico, issued on Feb- ruary 18, 2004.....App.	69
Order of the New Mexico Supreme Court, denying State of New Mexico’s Motion for Rehearing, filed August 30, 2006.....App.	83
Letter Ruling of the Eighth Judicial District Court, County of Taos, New Mexico, filed November 29, 2001.....App.	85

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Motion for Rehearing filed in the New Mexico Supreme Court, June 29, 2006 .....	App. 91
Order of Dismissal filed in the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico, December 1, 2000 .....	App. 101

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	23
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	21
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	6
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985) .....	10
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Ortiz v. Reed</i> , 524 U.S. 151 (1998), <i>rev'g</i> , <i>Reed v. State ex rel. Ortiz</i> , 947 P.2d 86 (N.M. 1997) .....	7
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac and Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993) .....	7, 12
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	21
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Hualpai Indians v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	6
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1876) .....	10
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 970 (2001) .....	24
<i>Blatchford v. Sullivan</i> , 904 F.2d 542 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1035 (1991) .....	14
<i>Buzzard v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 992 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 994 (1993) .....	25
<i>Hilderbrand v. Taylor</i> , 327 F.2d 205 (10th Cir. 1964).....	21
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 908 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17, 25
<i>Toledo v. Pueblo De Jemez</i> , 119 F.Supp. 429 (D.N.M. 1954).....	6
<i>United States v. Arrieta</i> , 436 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2368 (2006) ....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , No. CR-00-M-376 H, slip op. (D.N.M. 2000) .....	14
<i>United States v. M.C.</i> , 311 F.Supp.2d 1281 (D.N.M. 2004).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	19
<i>United States v. Pueblo of Taos</i> , 33 Ind. Cl. Comm. 82 (1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 515 F.2d 1404 (Ct. Cl. 1974) .....	4, 12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Wooten</i> , 40 F.2d 882 (10th Cir. 1930).....	17
<i>Weddell v. Meierhenry</i> , 636 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 451 U.S. 941 (1981) .....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## OTHER CASES

<i>Blatchford v. Gonzales</i> , 670 P.2d 944 (N.M. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1033 (1984) .....	19
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 142 P.3d 887 (N.M. 2006) .....	1, 18
<i>State v. Dick</i> , 981 P.2d 796 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999), <i>cert. quashed</i> , 4 P.3d 36 (N.M. 2000) .....	14
<i>State v. Frank</i> , 52 P.3d 404 (N.M. 2002) .....	8
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 24,731, slip op. (N.M. Ct. App. May 20, 2004).....	1, 26
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 731 P.2d 1352 (N.M. Ct. App. 1986).....	19
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 84 P.3d 670 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004).....	1

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1151 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a) (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b) (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1153 (2006).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 176 (2006).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1177d(b) (2006).....	6, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2006) .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1603(c) (2006).....	23
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	2
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 2, cl. 2.....	7
U.S. Const., art. VI.....	2, 7, 22
N.M. Const., art. XXI, § 2 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
New Mexico Enabling Act, 36 Stat. 557 (1910).....	9
Pueblo Lands Act of 1924, 43 Stat. 636.....	<i>passim</i>
Pueblo Lands Act of 1924, as amended, 119 Stat. 2573 (2005) .....	10
Santo Domingo Pueblo Claims Settlement Act, 114 Stat. 1890 (2000) .....	16
Supreme Court Rule 10(b) .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 13.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.).....	<i>passim</i>
Richard W. Hughes, <i>Indian Law</i> , 18 N.M. L.Rev. 403 (1988) .....	13
United States General Accounting Office, <i>Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, Findings and Possible Op- tions Regarding Longstanding Community Land Grant Claims in New Mexico</i> , GAO 04-59 (June 2004).....	11
